(D) AUTOS OHNE VOM HERSTELLER VORGESEHENEN BEFESTIGUNGSPUNKTEN
(GB) CARS WITHOUT PRE-EXISTING FIXING POINT
(F) VOITURES SANS POINTS DE REPERE PREVUS PAR LE CONSTRUCTEUR
(E) PARA COCHES SIN PREDISPOSICION DEL FABRICANTE

(IT) MODELLI SENZA PREDISPOSIZIONE DELLA CASAAUTO
(NL) AUTO’S ZONDER DOOR DE FABRIKANT VOORZIENE BEVESTIGINGSPUNTEN

(D) WAGEN

(GB) caARs

(F) VOITURES

(E) COCHES

(IT) MODELLI AUTO
(NL) auTO

(D) VORDERE
(GB) FRONT

(F) AVANT

(E) DELANTERO
(IT) ANTERIORE
(NL) VOORSTE G.

AUDI A3 3D 8P1 (03->12)

T=300 mm

(D) FESTSCHRAUBEN
i (GB) TO SCREW
” (F) VISSER
' (E) APRETAR

(IT) AWITARE
/5\6 (NL) VASTSCHROEVEN

(D) AUTOS MIT VOM HERSTELLER VORGESEHENEN BEFESTIGUNGSPUNKTEN
(GB) CARS WITH PRE-EXISTING FIXING POINT FROM MANUFACTURER

(F) VOITURES AVEC POINTS DE REPERE PREVUS PAR LE CONSTRUCTEUR
(E) MODELOS CON PREDISPOSICION DEL FABRICANTE
(IT) MODELLI CON PREDISPOSIZIONE DELLA CASAAUTO
(NL) AUTO’S MET DOOR DE FABRIKANT VOORZIENE MONTAGEPUNTEN

(D) WAGEN

(GB) cARs

(F) VOITURES

(E) COCHES

(IT) MODELLI AUTO
(NL) auTO

(D) HINTERE

(GB) REAR

(F) ARRIERE

(E) TRASERO

(IT) POSTERIORE
(NL) ACHTERSTE G.

AUDI A3 3D 8P1 (03->12)

z

(D) FESTSCHRAUBEN
(GB) 1O SCREW

(F) VISSER

(E) APRETAR

(IT) AVWITARE :
(NL) VASTSCHROEVEN ]

(D) Vom Fahrzeughersteller am Dach bzw. in den Tiiren vorgesehene Befestigungspunkte.
Siehe Pkw-Handbuch/Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers!.
(GB) Original manufacturers fixing points in the roof or in the door shut.

Chech in vehicle handbook.

(F) Les points de fixationdu constructeur a l'origine se trouvent sur le toit
ou le battant de la porte. Vérifier dans le manual technique de la voiture.

(E) Los anclajes originales se encuentran en el techo ¢ en el batiente de la puerta.

Verificar en el manual del veiculo.

(IT) | punti di fissaggio originali sono sul tetto oppure sul battente della portiera.

Verificate sul manuale d’'uso della vettura.

5Nm

(D) AUTOS MIT VOM HERSTELLER VORGESEHENEN BEFESTIGUNGSPUNKTEN
(GB) CARS WITH PRE-EXISTING FIXING POINT FROM MANUFACTURER

(F) VOITURES AVEC POINTS DE REPERE PREVUS PAR LE CONSTRUCTEUR
(E) MODELOS CON PREDISPOSICION DEL FABRICANTE
(IT) MODELLI CON PREDISPOSIZIONE DELLA CASAAUTO
(NL) AUTO’S MET DOOR DE FABRIKANT VOORZIENE MONTAGEPUNTEN

(D) WAGEN

(GB) caRs

(F) VOITURES

(E) COCHES

(IT) MODELLI AUTO
(NL) auTO

(D) VORDERE
(GB) FRONT

(F) AVANT

(E) DELANTERO
(IT) ANTERIORE
(NL) VOORSTE G.

(D) HINTERE

(GB) REAR

(F) ARRIERE

(E) TRASERO

(IT) POSTERIORE
(NL) ACHTERSTE G.

BMW 5er 4D E60 (03->10)

T

Y4

BMW 5er Touring SW E61 (04->10)
No rails

T

z

(D) FESTSCHRAUBEN
(GB) 1O SCREW

(F) VISSER

(E) APRETAR

(IT) AVITARE

(NL) VASTSCHROEVEN

(D) Vom Fahrzeughersteller am Dach bzw. in den Tiren vorgesehene Befestigungspunkte.
Siehe Pkw-Handbuch/Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers!.
(GB) Original manufacturers fixing points in the roof or in the door shut.

Chech in vehicle handbook.

(F) Les points de fixationdu constructeur a 'origine se trouvent sur le toit
ou le battant de la porte. Vérifier dans le manual technique de la voiture.

(E) Los anclajes originales se encuentran en el techo 6 en el batiente de la puerta.

Verificar en el manual del veiculo.

(IT) I punti di fissaggio originali sono sul tetto oppure sul battente della portiera.

Verificate sul manuale d’'uso della vettura.

5Nm
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LOAD

Entsprechen die nachstehenden Sicherheits-und Qualitaetsnormen:
Statische Teste XP ISO/PAS 11154-A (September 2007) und DIN 75302 mit GS-KENNZEICHEN.

(D) MONTAGEANWEISUNGEN (GB) FITTING INSTRUCTIONS (F) INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
(E) INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU MONTAJE (IT) ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO (NL) MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES.

(D) ABSCHRAUBEN
(GB) UNSCREW

(F) DEVISSER

(E) AFLOJAR

(IT) sVITARE

(NL) OPENSCHROEVEN

(F) ENFILER
(E) CUBRIR

(D) STOPFEN
(GB) INSERT

(IT) INSERIRE
(NL) BEVESTIG

®©

(D) FESTSCHRAUBEN
(GB) TO SCREW

(F) VISSER

(E) APRETAR

(IT) AVWITARE

(NL) VASTSCHROEVEN

(D) STOPFEN
(GB) INSERT
(F) ENFILER
(E) CUBRIR
(IT) INSERIRE
(NL) BEVESTIG

y/
(D) WAGEN (D) VORDERE (D) HINTERE
(GB) CARS (GB) FRONT (GB) REAR
(F) VOITURES (F) AVANT (F) ARRIERE
(E) COCHES (E) DELANTERO (E) TRASERO
(IT) MODELLI AUTO (IT) ANTERIORE (IT) POST.
(NL) AUTO (NL)VOORSTE G (NL) ACHTERSTE G
AUDI A3 3D 8P1 (03->12) 118 mm 144 mm
AUDI A6 4D 4F2, C6 (04->11) 108 mm 106 mm
BMW 5er 4D E60 (03->10) 98 mm 98 mm
BMW 5er Touring SW E61 (04->10) No 99 mm 109 mm
rails
DAIHATSU Terios Il SUV (06->) No 105 mm 115 mm
rails
HONDA Stream MPV (01->06) 125 mm 130 mm
PEUGEOT 605 4D (89->99) 110 mm 110 mm
RENAULT Espace Il MPV (91->96) No 75 mm 75 mm
orig. points
RENAULT Espace Il MPV (96->02) No 69 mm 77 mm
orig. points
SEAT Altea MPV (04->09) 109 mm 119 mm
SEAT Altea MPV (09->) 118 mm 129 mm
SEAT Toledo lll 5D (04->09) 109 mm 121 mm
TOYOTA Corolla 5D (02->07) 125 mm 110 mm
VOLVO S40 Il 4D (04->12) 92 mm 87 mm
VOLVO V50 SW (04->12) No rails 97 mm 103 mm
mm mm
TTTTTTITTTI
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(D) GENAUE MASSE

(GB) EXACT DIMENSIONS

(F) MESURES EXACTES

(E) MEDIDAS CORRECTAS

(IT) MISURE PRECISE

(NL) EXACTE AFMETINGEN




)
(D) FESTSCHRAUBEN (D) STOPFEN e (D) WAGEN (D) VORDERE (D) HINTERE
(GB) TO SCREW (DOWN) 5 (GB) INSERT 8 (GB) CARS (GB) FRONT (GB) REAR
(F) VISSER (A FOND (F) ENFILER (F) VOITURES (F) AVANT (F) ARRIERE
( ) (E) COCHES (E) DELANTERO  |(E) TRASERO
(E) APRETAR (A FONDO) (E) CUBRIR (IT) MODELLI AUTO (IT) ANTERIORE  |(IT) POSTERIORE
(IT) AVITARE (A FONDO) (IT) INSERIRE (NL) AUTO (NL) VOORSTE G. [(NL) ACHTERSTE G.
(NL) VASTSCHROEVEN (NL) BEVESTIG T
/_)\_
- AUDI A3 3D 8P1 (03->12) 5 54P
5 [AUDI A6 4D 4F2, C6 (04->11) 5 5
BMW 5er 4D E60 (03->10) 5 5
 im—— @ [BMW 5er Touring SW E61 (04->10) 5 5
/ n No rails
| | DAIHATSU Terios Il SUV (06->) No 5 5
(D) STOPFEN | rails
(GB) INSERT \ [HONDA Stream MPV (01->06) 5 5
(F) ENFILER [PEUGEOT 605 4D (89->99) 5 5
(E) CUBRIR - RENA_ ULT E_space Il MPV (91->96) 5 5
(IT) INSERIRE (D) ZUSAMMENBAU DER SPANNBACKEN No orig. points
(NL) BEVESTIG (GB) HOW TO ASSEMBLE THE CLAMPS P ':E"g:‘ig":o'?ﬁp:ce i MPV (96->02) 5 5
(F) MONTAGE PATTE SEAT Altea MPV (04->09) 5 2
(E) COMO MONTAR LAS FIJACIONES : [SEAT Altea MPV (09->) 5 5
(IT) MONTAGGIO GANASCINE | I ;g¢0122|gd° 5?0(%?28)7) : 3
orolia 2~ J J
10 Nm 7 (NL) MONTAGE VAN DE KLEMMEN - VOLVO S40 11 4D (04->12) : 5
VOLVO V50 SW (04->12) No rails 5 5
6 (D) SCHNEIDEN (D) STOPFEN (D) LASTENTRAGER AUF DEM DACH ZENTRIEREN
(GB) To cuT @ (GB) INSERT (GB) CENTRE THE UNIVERSAL BAR CARRIER ON THE ROOF 1 0
(F) COUPER (F) ENFILER (F) CENTRER LE PORTE-TOUT SUR LE TOIT
(E) CORTAR (E) CUBRIR (E) CENTRAR EL PORTAEQUIPAJES SOBRE EL TECHO
(IT) INSERIRE (IT) CENTRARE IL P. TUTTO SUL TETTO

(IT) TAGLIARE
(NL) SNIJDEN

(NL) BEVESTIG

(NL) PLAATS DE UNIVERSELE DRAGER IN HET MIDDEN VAN HET DAK

(D) DACH REINIGEN

(GB) CLEAN THE ROOF
(F) NETTOYER LE TOIT
(E) LIMPIAR EL TECHO
(IT) PULIRE IL TETTO
(NL) DAK SCHOONMAKEN

(D) AUTOS OHNE VOM HERSTELLER VORGESEHENEN BEFESTIGUNGSPUNKTEN

(GB) CARS WITHOUT PRE-EXISTING FIXING POINT

(F) VOITURES SANS POINTS DE REPERE PREVUS PAR LE CONSTRUCTEUR
(E) PARA COCHES SIN PREDISPOSICION DEL FABRICANTE

(IT) MODELLI SENZA PREDISPOSIZIONE DELLA CASA AUTO
(NL) AUTO’S ZONDER DOOR DE FABRIKANT VOORZIENE BEVESTIGINGSPUNTEN

(D) STOPFEN (CDE-)BW?:GE’; (D) VORDERE (D) HINTERE
(GB) INSERT (GB) cAR (GB) FRONT (GB) REAR
(F) ENFILER (F) voITures (F) AVANT (F) ARRIERE
(E) CUBRIR (E) cocHes (E) DELANTERO | (E) TRASERO
(IT) INSERIRE (IT) MODELLI AUTO (IT) ANTERIORE | (IT) POSTERIORE
(NL) BEVESTIG (NL) Auto (NL) VOORSTE G. | (NL) ACHTERSTE G. (D) FESTSCHRAUBEN
(GB) 1O SCREW
AUDI A6 4D 4F2, C6 (04->11) T=300 mm Z=400 mm (F) vIsSER 5Nm
PaﬁlsHATSU Terios 1l SUV (06->) No T=300 mm 7=400 mm gIET))/-'\AI?/IT/IIE_IT::E
[HONDA Stream MPV (01->06) T=250 mm Z=450 mm
[PEUGEOT 605 4D (89->99) T=350 mm =350 mm (NL) VASTSCHROEVEN
((E;)BSCHNEIDEN Egr;lﬁéJLpToﬁgace Il MPV (91->96) 7350 mm 72350 mm
( ) TO cuT RENAULT Espace Il MPV (96->02) T=350 mm 72350 mm
(F) couPER No orig. points
(D) STOPFEN (E) CORTAR SEAT Altea MPV (04->00) T=250 mm 7=350 mm
(GB) INSERT IT SEAT Altea MPV (09->) T=250 mm Z=350 mm
(F) ENFILER (IT) TAGLIARE SEAT Toledo Il 5D (04->09) T=280 mm Z=400 mm
(E) CUBRIR (NL) SNIJDEN TOYOTA Corolla 5D (02->07) T=250 mm Z=450 mm
(IT) INSERIRE VOLVO S40 11 4D (04->12) T=280 mm =320 mm
VOLVO V50 SW (04->12) No rails T=260 mm Z=440 mm

(NL) BEVESTIG




"TWNINNY A 21 PARTS LIST

x4 Cod. VTBS08P30|

x4 Cod. 60285/TW|

%. J/—— x4 Cod. 32052/Z |

7<— x4 Cod. ROZB08016 |
x4 Cod. DDFZ08001 |

x4 Cod. 31051/V |

é—m Cod. DDFZ06006 |

—— /x4 Cod. 57619 |

x4 Cod. 60243 |

x4 Cod. 60328 |

x1 Cod. 37930/M |
x4 Cod. 31745/V x2 Cod. 31911/V |

x4 Cod. 60276 |

- mm | ——x1 Cod. 55099

MI‘IEGEHL ilT}lITIi;ﬁTxl:leJ—Td

x1 Cod. 32032/Z

)

x4 Cod. 60280/TW|

x2 Cod. 33795/A
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LOAD (D) MONTAGEANWEISUNGEN (GB) FITTING INSTRUCTIONS (F) INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
FINAL (E) INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU MONTAJE (IT) ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO (NL) MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES

STANDARD
COVERS

A (D) STOPFEN
(GB) INSERT

(F) ENFILER
(E) CUBRIR
(IT) INSERIRE
(NL) BEVESTIG

~

(D) STOPFEN
(GB) INSERT
(F) ENFILER
(E) CUBRIR
(IT) INSERIRE
(NL) BEVESTIG

ZOOM

(D) STOPFEN
(GB) INSERT
(F) ENFILER
(E) CUBRIR
(IT) INSERIRE
(NL) BEVESTIG

(D) STOPFEN
(GB) INSERT
(F) ENFILER
(E) CUBRIR
(IT) INSERIRE
(NL) BEVESTIG




| NORME D'USO DESTINATE A PORTATUTTO UNIVERSALI CONFORMI ALLE NORME DIN 75302 E CONTRASSEGNATI CON IL MARCHIO “GS".

- Effettuato i mantaggio del portstutto, dopo alcuni chilometn ricantrollare il fissaggio di tutte le viti.
- E necessario peniodicaments, anche in funzione del fonde stradale, controliare | fissaagh di tutte |e viti
- Attenzione: la stabilitd della vettura con portatulio mentate pud subire aferazioni nel comportaments su strada, nelle curve, nelle frenate ed in presenza di raffiche di vento
Si raccomanda quindi di guidare ed affrentare |e curve & velocité moderats e di evitare brusche accelerate o frenate
- Per mativi di sieurezza e di fsparmio carburante ¢ prefeniille smontare il portatutto in caso di inutilizze
- ATTENZIONE: portata massima 50 kg distribuiti uniformemente suble dus barre.
Attenzione: controliare sul libretto istruzion della casa costrutirice l3 portata massima consentita dalla vostra vethura

G B USING THE MULTI-PURPOSE RACK A3 PROVIDED FOR BY THE DIN 75302 STANDARD AND COUNTERSIGNED BY THE "GS"” MARK.

- After rack assembly and few miles drive, ensure the bolts have been well tightened
- Perindically chesk the tightening of all bolts, with parmticulsr reference to the effect of varnying road surfaces
- Caution: If the rack carries any load, vehicla stabifty may be affected, especially as regards readholding in bends arin gusts and braking.
Therefore, do not take bends at high speed and refrain from Braking or accelerating shargly
- 'Wharn not in use, the rack should be taken off the car to improve safety and cut down on fusel consumglion.
- It is nof advisable to use a drive-through car wash with the rack still on top of the vehiche
- IMPORTANT: mawirvurm load 50 kg to be distributed svinly betwesn both bars
Pleasa keap within the load limits as provided for by your car manufacturer [refer (o the user's manual of your wehicle)

F MODE D'EMPLOI DES PORTE-BAGAGES UNIVERSELS CONFORMES AUX NORMES DIN 75302 ET CONTRESIGNE DE LA MARQUE "GS".

Monter la porte-bagages: aprés quelques Kilometres contriler le serrage de toutes les vis
Vérfier périodiquement le serrage de toutes les vis en tenant compte de I'état des routes
Altention; & voilure éguipde de porte-bagages peul subir des modifications dans ia tenue de route, dans les virages, durant le freindge et en la présence de rafales de vent. Nous consellions, par
conséquent de conduire et d'aborder les virages a vitesse modérée ed d'éviter de freiner et d'accélerer brusquement.
~Four des raison de sécurnté el d'économie de carburant, Il est préférable de démonter le porte-bagages en cas de non utilisation
- IMPORTANT: capacité maximale de charge autorisée 50 kg, répartis uniformemant sur les deux bares.
Se confarmer aux ingtructions du contructeur de |a voiture en &2 qui conceme ke charge maximale autonzsée du vahicule

E INTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LOS PORTATODOS UNIVERSALES CONFORME A LAS NORMAS DIN 75301 ¥ CONTRASENADOS CON LA MARCA "GS".

- Efectuade el montaje del portatode, después de unos kldmetros. venificar que todos los tornilles sigan bien filados
- Seré necesano verificar, perid¢dicamente y en funcion de tipe de camretera, las ficaciones de todos los tormnillos,
- Atencidn: |a estabilidad del automavil con el montaje del poriatodo puede sufrir algunos cambies: en curvas, mientras el frenado
¥ =i hay rafagas de viento. Pos eso, se recomienda conducir y girar a velocidad moderada y evitar les wirajes bruscos, frenazos y acelerones
- Por razones de seguridad y ahorro de combustible, se sugiere desmontar ef pertatodo cuande non sea necesarnio su uso
- IMPORTANTE: peso maximo 50 kg repartidos entra las dos barras.
Atencidn: verifiguen en ol manual de instrucciones de su automdavil la capacidad maxima parmitida.

D GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG FUR UNIVERSAL-DACHSKITRAGER IM EINKLANG MIT DIN 75302 UND MIT GS-KENNZEICHEN.

- Fahren Sie nach Befestigung des Skifrdgers einige Kilometer und Gberprilfen Ste dann nochmals alle Schrauben auf sichere Befestigung.
- Abhangig von der Ebenheit der Skralendecke sind sdmiliche Schrauben regeimalkig nach zu kontrollieren.
- Achiung: Bei montiertem Dach-Skitrdger kann sich das Fahverhalten des Fahrzeugs dndern, insbesondere in Kurven, beim Bremsen und
bei Windboen, Es empfiehit sich daher, allgemem sowie speziell in Karven mat malger Geschwindigkeit 2u fahren und abruptes Beschleunigen baw.
Bremsen zu vermelden
- Buis Sieherheltsgrinden und 2ur Mindesung des Krafistoffiverbravchs sollten Sle den Dach-Skitrgers miglichst abrmentiesen wenr er nlchl bendtigl wed,
- ACHTUNG: (max 50 kg} In der Gebrauchsanweisung des Fabrikanten die Hochsibelastbarkeil lhres Wagens nachschlagen.

NL GEBRUIKSNORMEM VAN DE BAGAGEDRAGERS IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DIN 75302 NORMEN EN GECONTRASIGNEERD MET MERKTEKEN "GS".

- Confroleer, eens de bagagedrager volledig is gemonteerd, na enkele kilometers of alle schroeven goed vastatien,
- Kijk achieral en volgens de aard van de wegen die bereden worden regelmatig na of alle schroeven wel degellik vastzitten,
= Let op: na het monteren van de bagagedrager kan de stabllitelt van de wagen verschillen, vooral In bochten, blj het remmen en bi| krachtige wandstoten
Wij raden dan ook aan voorzichtig te rjden, bochten met verminderde snelheid te nemen, niet te bruusk te nemmen en niet e sned op be rekken
- Om veiligheidsredenen en om brandstof fe besparen i het aangeraden de bagagedrager na gebruik weer van uw auto te halen
- BELANGRUK: maximum belasting 50 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld over de hele bagagedrager de maximum belasting van uw wagen,
Aangegeven door de auteconstructeur in de handieiding van de wagen, niet averschrijden

Jeverweg 12, 9723 JE Groningen NL
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email: info@twinnyload.com




